

Himalayan Bank Limited  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
As on 30th Chaitra 2078

Particulars	Group		Bank	
	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
<b>Assets</b>				
Cash and Cash Equivalents	10,519,534,182	9,043,453,269	10,459,234,471	8,910,941,260
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	4,762,326,655	7,535,702,797	4,762,326,655	7,535,702,797
Placements with Bank and Financial Institutions	1,818,042,254	3,780,743,768	1,818,042,254	3,780,743,768
Derivative financial instruments	24,399,196	92,628,551	24,399,196	92,628,551
Other trading assets	30,764,844	6,033,139	-	-
Loans & Advances to BFLs	7,867,925,738	6,045,811,226	7,867,925,738	6,045,811,226
Loans & Advances to Customers	150,399,154,279	126,014,965,935	150,412,975,721	126,048,134,665
Investment Securities	37,451,194,624	20,479,552,024	37,402,629,079	20,433,633,393
Current Tax Assets	616,104,893	422,185,448	612,518,933	418,398,651
Investments in subsidiaries	-	-	200,000,000	200,000,000
Investments in Associates	1,378,360,463	1,378,404,537	185,011,259	185,055,333
Investment Property	272,345,713	379,802,213	272,345,713	379,802,213
Property & Equipment	2,599,160,144	2,527,332,383	2,592,120,960	2,519,643,074
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	198,528,554	223,240,679	197,799,989	222,394,052
Deferred Tax Assets	-	-	-	-
Other Assets	1,588,161,031	1,726,996,809	1,579,743,617	1,718,036,903
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>219,526,002,570</b>	<b>179,656,852,778</b>	<b>218,387,073,585</b>	<b>178,490,925,886</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	2,851,902,893	8,360,641,959	2,851,902,893	8,360,641,959
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	22,133,022,891	3,025,596,158	22,133,022,891	3,025,596,158
Derivative financial instruments	320,215	52,935,353	320,215	52,935,353
Deposits from Customers	165,122,544,756	140,848,614,773	165,313,225,048	141,021,074,860
Borrowing	-	-	-	-
Current Tax Liabilities	-	-	-	-
Provisions	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	104,467,905	115,838,143	103,198,212	114,568,451
Other Liabilities	4,466,150,377	3,217,201,106	4,352,127,992	3,090,589,267
Debt Securities Issued	2,629,133,878	2,692,806,448	2,629,133,878	2,692,806,448
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>197,307,542,915</b>	<b>158,313,633,940</b>	<b>197,382,931,129</b>	<b>158,358,212,496</b>
<b>Equity</b>				
Share Capital	12,968,725,725	10,684,400,828	12,968,725,725	10,684,400,828
Share Premium	-	-	-	-
Retained Earnings	1,704,839,533	4,144,156,522	493,146,363	2,938,198,463
Reserves	7,544,894,397	6,514,661,488	7,542,270,368	6,510,114,099
<b>Total Equity attributable to Equity Holders</b>	<b>22,218,459,655</b>	<b>21,343,218,838</b>	<b>21,004,142,456</b>	<b>20,132,713,390</b>
Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>22,218,459,655</b>	<b>21,343,218,838</b>	<b>21,004,142,456</b>	<b>20,132,713,390</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>	<b>219,526,002,570</b>	<b>179,656,852,778</b>	<b>218,387,073,585</b>	<b>178,490,925,886</b>

Himalayan Bank Limited  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS  
For the quarter ended 30th Chaitra 2078

Particulars	Group				Bank			
	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding Period		Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding Period	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Interest Income	4,714,544,729	11,200,576,807	2,515,028,900	7,658,705,950	4,711,238,692	11,189,837,050	2,511,474,963	7,648,813,759
Interest Expense	3,262,460,227	7,819,841,303	1,558,772,133	4,934,099,783	3,265,861,802	7,827,911,125	1,560,213,181	4,937,842,249
<b>Net interest income</b>	<b>1,452,084,502</b>	<b>3,380,735,504</b>	<b>956,256,767</b>	<b>2,724,606,167</b>	<b>1,445,376,890</b>	<b>3,361,925,925</b>	<b>951,261,782</b>	<b>2,710,971,510</b>
Fee and Commission Income	236,309,584	697,389,516	232,347,737	554,856,753	236,309,584	697,389,516	232,347,737	554,856,753
Fee and Commission Expenses	24,469,017	70,158,922	28,065,146	57,296,312	24,469,017	70,158,922	28,065,146	57,296,312
<b>Net Fee and Commission Income</b>	<b>211,840,567</b>	<b>627,230,594</b>	<b>204,282,591</b>	<b>497,560,441</b>	<b>211,840,567</b>	<b>627,230,594</b>	<b>204,282,591</b>	<b>497,560,441</b>
<b>Net interest, fee and commission income</b>	<b>1,663,925,069</b>	<b>4,007,966,098</b>	<b>1,160,539,358</b>	<b>3,222,166,608</b>	<b>1,657,217,457</b>	<b>3,989,156,519</b>	<b>1,155,544,373</b>	<b>3,208,531,951</b>
Net Trading Income	137,191,397	458,070,403	154,705,296	462,043,195	138,595,075	459,987,750	151,794,062	451,300,777
Other Operating Income	28,165,209	90,491,799	54,062,084	77,779,362	26,327,403	79,280,274	53,237,860	72,542,363
<b>Total Operating Income</b>	<b>1,829,281,675</b>	<b>4,556,528,300</b>	<b>1,369,306,738</b>	<b>3,761,989,165</b>	<b>1,822,139,935</b>	<b>4,528,424,543</b>	<b>1,360,576,295</b>	<b>3,732,375,091</b>
Impairment charges/(reversal) for Loans and Other losses	229,498,631	600,937,510	(206,765,960)	(59,614,519)	229,406,511	600,538,034	(206,765,960)	(59,614,519)
<b>Net operating income</b>	<b>1,599,783,044</b>	<b>3,955,590,790</b>	<b>1,576,072,698</b>	<b>3,821,603,684</b>	<b>1,592,733,424</b>	<b>3,927,886,509</b>	<b>1,567,342,255</b>	<b>3,791,989,610</b>
<b>Operating expense</b>								
Personnel Expenses	381,953,378	1,137,897,704	425,097,873	1,171,028,805	381,953,378	1,137,897,704	425,097,873	1,171,028,805
Other Operating Expenses	227,052,972	650,357,721	209,011,353	619,672,858	220,622,411	632,131,270	202,635,839	603,154,588
Depreciation & Amortisation	54,822,646	161,168,526	46,342,431	138,869,907	54,444,755	160,054,916	45,920,931	137,634,574
<b>Operating Profit</b>	<b>935,954,048</b>	<b>2,006,166,839</b>	<b>895,621,041</b>	<b>1,892,032,114</b>	<b>935,712,880</b>	<b>1,997,802,619</b>	<b>893,687,612</b>	<b>1,880,171,643</b>
Non operating income	2,798,257	3,638,773	14,206,595	17,031,661	2,798,257	3,638,773	14,206,595	17,031,661
Non operating expense	11,570,034	12,384,339	9,253,774	54,435,835	11,570,034	12,384,339	9,253,774	54,435,835
<b>Profit before income tax</b>	<b>927,182,271</b>	<b>1,997,421,273</b>	<b>900,573,862</b>	<b>1,854,627,940</b>	<b>926,941,103</b>	<b>1,989,057,053</b>	<b>898,640,433</b>	<b>1,842,767,469</b>
Income Tax Expense								
Current Tax	278,913,046	600,107,219	266,382,764	564,156,193	278,813,059	597,478,110	265,802,736	560,598,052
Deferred Tax	-	-	(1,051,778)	(4,988,053)	-	-	(1,051,778)	(4,988,053)
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>648,269,225</b>	<b>1,397,314,054</b>	<b>635,242,876</b>	<b>1,295,459,800</b>	<b>648,128,044</b>	<b>1,391,578,943</b>	<b>633,889,475</b>	<b>1,287,157,470</b>
<b>Profit attributable to:</b>								
Equity holders of the Bank	648,269,225	1,397,314,054	635,242,876	1,295,459,800	648,128,044	1,391,578,943	633,889,475	1,287,157,470
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>648,269,225</b>	<b>1,397,314,054</b>	<b>635,242,876</b>	<b>1,295,459,800</b>	<b>648,128,044</b>	<b>1,391,578,943</b>	<b>633,889,475</b>	<b>1,287,157,470</b>

Himalayan Bank Limited  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
For the quarter ended 30th Chaitra 2078

	Group				Bank			
	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding Period		Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding Period	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
<b>Profit or loss for the year</b>	<b>648,269,225</b>	<b>1,397,314,054</b>	635,242,876	1,295,459,800	<b>648,128,044</b>	<b>1,391,578,943</b>	633,889,475	1,287,157,470
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>								
<b>a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>								
Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value	(16,277,077)	(39,802,799)	50,495,716	61,380,551	(15,873,407)	(37,900,795)	50,495,716	61,380,551
Gains/(losses) on revaluation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income tax relating to above items	4,762,022	11,370,239	(15,148,714)	(18,414,165)	4,762,022	11,370,239	(15,148,715)	(18,414,165)
<b>Net other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>	<b>(11,515,055)</b>	<b>(28,432,560)</b>	<b>35,347,002</b>	<b>42,966,386</b>	<b>(11,111,385)</b>	<b>(26,530,556)</b>	<b>35,347,001</b>	<b>42,966,386</b>
<b>b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss</b>								
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income tax relating to above items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reclassify to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Net other comprehensive income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per equited method	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period, net off income tax</b>	<b>(11,515,055)</b>	<b>(28,432,560)</b>	<b>35,347,002</b>	<b>42,966,386</b>	<b>(11,111,385)</b>	<b>(26,530,556)</b>	<b>35,347,001</b>	<b>42,966,386</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>636,754,170</b>	<b>1,368,881,494</b>	<b>670,589,878</b>	<b>1,338,426,186</b>	<b>637,016,659</b>	<b>1,365,048,387</b>	<b>669,236,476</b>	<b>1,330,123,856</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>								
Equity holders of the Bank	636,754,170	1,368,881,494	670,589,878	1,338,426,186	637,016,659	1,365,048,387	669,236,476	1,330,123,856
Non-controlling interest								
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>636,754,170</b>	<b>1,368,881,494</b>	<b>670,589,878</b>	<b>1,338,426,186</b>	<b>637,016,659</b>	<b>1,365,048,387</b>	<b>669,236,476</b>	<b>1,330,123,856</b>
<b>Earnings per share</b>								
Basic earnings per share		14.37		16.17		14.31		16.06
Annualized earning per share		14.37		16.17		14.31		16.06
Diluted earnings per share		14.37		16.17		14.31		16.06

**Ratios as per NRB Directive**

Particulars	Group				Bank			
	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding		Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Capital fund to RWA						12.40		13.19
Non-performing loan (NPL) to total loan						0.99		0.81
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL						196.56		222.12
Cost of Funds						7.77		4.60
Credit to Deposit Ratio						91.81		89.04
Base Rate (Average for the quarter)						9.50		6.78
Interest Rate Spread						3.37		3.35

Himalayan Bank Limited  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY  
For the quarter ended 30th Chaitra 2078

Group												
Attributable to the equity holders of the bank												
	Share Capital	Share Premium	General reserve	Exchange equalisation reserve	Regulatory Reserve	Fair value reserve	Revaluation reserve	Retained Earnings	Other Reserves	Total	Non- Controlling Interest	Total equity
Balance at Sawan 1, 2078	10,684,400,828	-	4,857,084,701	39,056,093	705,448,572	76,247,493	-	4,144,156,522	836,824,629	21,343,218,838	-	21,343,218,838
Profit for the period								1,397,314,054				
<b>Other comprehensive Income</b>						(28,432,560)				(28,432,560)		(28,432,560)
<b>Total Comprehensive Income</b>								1,397,314,054		1,397,314,054		1,397,314,054
Share Issued										-		-
Share based payments										-		-
Dividends to equity holders										-		-
		Bonus shares issued						(2,284,324,897)		-		-
		Cash dividend paid						(493,619,319)		(493,619,319)		(493,619,319)
Other			278,315,789	-	497,619,446			(1,058,686,826)	282,730,233	(21,358)		(21,358)
<b>Total contributions by and distributions</b>	2,284,324,897	-	278,315,789	-	497,619,446	(28,432,560)		(2,439,316,988)	282,730,233	875,240,817		875,240,817
<b>Balance as at Chaitra End 2078</b>	12,968,725,725	-	5,135,400,490	39,056,093	1,203,068,018	47,814,933	-	1,704,839,534	1,119,554,862	22,218,459,655		22,218,459,655
Bank												
Attributable to the equity holders of the bank												
	Share Capital	Share Premium	General reserve	Exchange equalisation reserve	Regulatory Reserve	Fair value reserve	Revaluation reserve	Retained Earnings	Other Reserves	Total	Non- Controlling Interest	Total equity
Balance at Sawan 1, 2078	10,684,400,828	-	4,853,958,726	39,056,093	705,448,572	74,935,118	-	2,938,198,463	836,715,590	20,132,713,390		20,132,713,390
Profit for the period								1,391,578,943				
<b>Other comprehensive Income</b>						(26,530,556)				(26,530,556)		(26,530,556)
<b>Total Comprehensive Income</b>								1,391,578,943		1,391,578,943		1,391,578,943
Share Issued										-		-
Share based payments										-		-
Dividends to equity holders										-		-
		Bonus shares issued						(2,284,324,897)		-		-
		Cash dividend paid						(493,619,319)		(493,619,319)		(493,619,319)
Other			278,315,789	-	497,619,446			(1,058,686,826)	282,751,591			
<b>Total contributions by and distributions</b>	2,284,324,897	-	278,315,789	-	497,619,446	(26,530,556)		(2,445,052,099)	282,751,591	871,429,068		871,429,068
<b>Balance as at Chaitra End 2078</b>	12,968,725,725	-	5,132,274,515	39,056,093	1,203,068,018	48,404,562	-	493,146,364	1,119,467,181	21,004,142,458		21,004,142,458

Himalayan Bank Limited  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
For the quarter ended 30th Chaitra 2078

Particulars	<b>Group</b>		<b>Bank</b>	
	Upto This Quarter	Corresponding Previous Year Upto This Quarter	Upto This Quarter	Corresponding Previous Year Upto This Quarter
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Interest received	9,472,781,658	7,053,263,345	9,462,041,901	7,043,854,230
Fees and other income received	697,389,516	554,856,753	697,389,516	554,856,753
Dividend received	1,184,376	206,496	-	-
Receipts from other operating activities	526,898,095	537,749,393	517,077,960	525,405,153
Interest paid	(6,320,083,534)	(4,719,132,472)	(6,328,153,356)	(4,721,697,984)
Commission and fees paid	(70,158,922)	(57,296,312)	(70,158,922)	(57,296,312)
Cash payment to employees	(1,470,814,400)	(1,234,674,389)	(1,470,814,400)	(1,234,674,389)
Other expense paid	(650,379,078)	(630,563,650)	(632,131,270)	(614,045,380)
<b>Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>	<b>2,186,817,711</b>	<b>1,504,409,163</b>	<b>2,175,251,429</b>	<b>1,496,402,071</b>
<b>(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets</b>				
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	2,773,376,142	7,520,163,420	2,773,376,142	7,520,163,420
Placement with bank and financial institutions	1,962,701,514	4,037,988,223	1,962,701,514	4,037,988,223
Other trading assets	-	(18,499,537)	-	-
Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions	(1,823,085,776)	(584,541,382)	(1,823,085,776)	(584,541,382)
Loans and advances to customers	(24,007,886,856)	(19,981,224,417)	(24,007,886,856)	(19,993,948,179)
Other assets	(2,317,360)	(7,784,101)	699,128	(3,912,475)
	<b>(21,097,212,336)</b>	<b>(9,033,897,793)</b>	<b>(21,094,195,848)</b>	<b>(9,024,250,393)</b>
<b>Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities</b>				
Due to bank and financial institutions	(5,528,260,807)	4,860,948,393	(5,508,739,066)	4,860,948,393
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	19,107,426,733	2,869,859,372	19,107,426,733	2,869,859,372
Deposit from customers	24,273,704,961	7,111,210,055	24,292,150,188	6,976,595,719
Borrowings	-	-	-	-
Other liabilities	(198,835,570)	297,034,799	(189,805,101)	291,468,174
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities before tax paid</b>	<b>37,654,035,317</b>	<b>15,139,052,620</b>	<b>37,701,032,754</b>	<b>14,998,871,658</b>
Income taxes paid	(794,026,665)	(555,308,425)	(791,598,392)	(552,801,817)
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>	<b>17,949,614,027</b>	<b>7,054,255,565</b>	<b>17,990,489,943</b>	<b>6,918,221,519</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Purchase of investment securities	-	(19,919,858,490.73)	-	(19,903,921,231)
Receipts from sale of investment securities	(16,713,871,358)	16,009,165,482	(16,682,880,402)	16,009,165,482
Purchase of property and equipment	(181,664,805)	(129,517,655)	(181,319,379)	(129,074,694)
Receipt from the sale of property and equipment	-	-	-	-
Purchase of intangible assets	(24,848,588)	(8,840,011)	(24,848,588)	(8,798,869)
Receipt from the sale of intangible assets	-	-	-	-
Purchase of investment properties	-	-	-	-
Receipt from the sale of investment properties	120,176,000	-	120,176,000	-
Interest received	637,697,827	456,800,753	637,697,827	456,800,753
Dividend received	21,553,127	18,446,691	21,553,127	18,446,691
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(16,140,957,796)</b>	<b>(3,573,803,230)</b>	<b>(16,109,621,415)</b>	<b>(3,557,381,868)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Receipt from issue of debt securities	-	-	-	-
Repayment of debt securities	-	-	-	-
Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities	-	-	-	-
Repayment of subordinated liabilities	-	-	-	-
Receipt from issue of shares	-	-	-	-
Dividends paid	-	(686,233,300)	-	(686,233,300)
Interest paid	(319,214,935)	(121,450,684)	(319,214,935)	(121,450,684)
Other receipt/payment	-	-	-	-
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>	<b>(319,214,935)</b>	<b>(807,683,984)</b>	<b>(319,214,935)</b>	<b>(807,683,984)</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>1,489,441,296</b>	<b>2,672,768,350</b>	<b>1,561,653,593</b>	<b>2,553,155,667</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at Sawan 1, 2078	9,043,453,269	7,342,927,500	8,910,941,260	7,231,138,781
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held	(13,360,382)	(2,996,513)	(13,360,382)	(2,996,513)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at Chaitra end 2078</b>	<b>10,519,534,183</b>	<b>10,012,699,337</b>	<b>10,459,234,471</b>	<b>9,781,297,935</b>

**Statement Of Distributable Profit for the period ended third quarter Chaitra 2078**

<b>Opening Retained Earning</b>	<b>160,254,246</b>
<b>Add:</b>	
<b>Net Profit as per statement of profit or loss</b>	<b>1,391,578,943</b>
<b>1. Appropriations</b>	
<u><i>1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to statutory reserve</i></u>	<b>(567,492,721)</b>
a. General Reserve	(278,315,789)
b. Capital Redemption Reserve	-
c. Exchange Fluctuation Fund	-
d. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund	(13,915,789)
e. Employees Training Fund	-
f. Other	(275,261,143)
<u><i>1.2 Profit required to be transfer to Regulatory Reserve</i></u>	<b>(497,619,446)</b>
a. Transfer to Regulatory Reserve	(565,317,041)
b. Transfer from Regulatory Reserve	67,697,595
<b>Net Profit for the period ending third quarter 2078/79 available for distribution</b>	<b>486,721,022</b>

# HIMALAYAN BANK LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statement of the bank and its subsidiary is prepared on going concern basis under historical cost convention except where the accounting standard adopted by the bank explicitly requires the use of fair market value. All judgments, estimates and assumptions used by the bank and its subsidiary while preparing the financial statement have been disclosed in the relevant sections of notes to accounts.

### 2. Statement of Compliance

The consolidated financial Statements of the Bank and its subsidiary which comprise of the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss, Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash flow and Significant Accounting Policies and Notes have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRSs) laid down by the Accounting Standards Board of Nepal, except where alternative treatments have been adopted in line with carve-outs approved by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal, the accounting regulating body of the country. The bank has adopted the format prescribed by the regulator (Nepal Rastra Bank) for the preparation of the financial statements.

The financial statement of the subsidiary has been regrouped/ restated accordingly to facilitate consolidation.

### 3. Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with NFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions for application of accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from the estimates so made. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and the effect of revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. The most significant uses of judgment and estimates are as follows:

#### (a) *Going concern*

The management has made an assessment of the entity's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

#### (b) *Fair value of financial instruments*

Where the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded on the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using judgments that may, among other things, include considerations of liquidity and model inputs such as volatility for longer dated derivatives and discount rates, prepayment rates and default rate assumptions for asset backed securities.

#### (c) *Classification of financial instruments*

The bank and its subsidiary have classified the financial assets and liabilities under different accounting classification as per NFRS 9. These are either measured at fair value or amortized cost. According to NFRS 9, debt instruments are recognized at amortized cost and investment in equity instrument can be elected to be recognized as fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) or fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). The bank has elected to measure its investment in equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income unless recognized as associate or subsidiary.

**Himalayan Bank Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements**

**(d) Impairment losses on loans and advances**

As per the carve-out approved by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal, Bank and Financial Institutions shall measure impairment loss on loans and advances as the higher of the amount derived as per rule-based norms prescribed by the Regulator and the amount determined as per paragraph 63 of NAS 39, with proper disclosures of the same. Accordingly, the Bank has assessed impairment loss under both norms and impairment provided in the financial statements is the impairment under norms prescribed by the Regulator with separate disclosure of impairment calculated under NAS 39.

**(e) Impairment of Equity Instruments**

The Bank and its subsidiary records impairment charges on quoted equity investments by comparing with the fair market value as on the reporting date. In case of un-quoted equity investments, impairment is recorded only where there is objective evidence of permanent decline in the value of investment.

**(f) Taxation**

The Bank and its subsidiary is subject to income taxes. Significant judgment was required to determine the total provision for current and deferred taxes pending the issue of tax guideline on the treatment of the adoption of NFRSs in the financial statements and the taxable profit for the purpose of imposition of taxes. Uncertainties exist, with respect to the interpretation of the applicability of tax laws, at the time of the preparation of these financial statements.

The Bank and its subsidiary has recognized assets and liabilities for current, deferred and other taxes based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts initially recorded, such differences shall impact the income of that year.

**(g) Deferred tax**

Deferred tax asset and liabilities are recognized in respect of temporary difference in tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in the financial statement. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rate applicable to the bank and its subsidiary as at the reporting date which is expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognised where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

**(h) Defined Benefit plan**

The bank has recognized gratuity and accumulated leave encashment as defined benefit plan. The cost of the defined benefit plan is determined using actuarial valuation by an actuary. The actuarial valuation involves making assumptions about discount rates, salary increment rate, age of retirement, and mortality rates, among other things. Due to the long-term nature of these plans, such estimates are subject to significant uncertainty. The assumptions used for valuation is disclosed in detail in Note 4.23

The subsidiary is operating under a full scope management contract and hence long term liability with respect to employee is not there.

**(i) Materiality**

In compliance with NAS 01 on Presentation of Financial Statements, each material class of similar items is presented separately in the Financial Statements. Items of dissimilar nature or functions too are presented separately, if they are material.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention



## **Himalayan Bank Limited**

### **Notes to the financial statements**

to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expense is not offset in the income statement unless required or permitted by any accounting standard or interpretation, and as specifically disclosed in the accounting policies of the Bank and its subsidiary.

#### **(j) Depreciation of Assets**

The depreciable amount of an asset has been allocated on a systematic basis over its useful life using diminishing balance method and depreciation rate determined by the management on the basis of nature and expected use of the asset class. The systematic basis has however been determined using the best management judgment. Details regarding the useful lives of property and equipment are disclosed in Note 3.7.

#### **(k) Fair Value of Investment Property**

Non-Banking Assets, which are assets mortgaged with the bank and subsequently taken over by the Bank in the course of recovery of the loan, are shown under Investment Properties. The value at which such assets are taken over in line with the guidelines issued by the Regulator have been considered as fair value of such assets.

### **4. Changes in Accounting Policies**

There has been no significant change in the accounting policies adopted by the bank while preparation of the annual financial statements.

## **5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **5.1 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash-in-hand, balances with other bank and financial institutions, money at call and short notice, and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities of three months or less from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Bank and its subsidiary in the management of its short-term commitments. Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortized cost in the Statement of Financial Position.

### **5.2 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. Financial assets refer to assets that arise from contractual agreements on future cash flows or from owning equity instruments of another entity. Financial liabilities are obligations that arise from contractual agreements and that require settlement by way of delivering cash or another financial asset. The bank and its subsidiary has applied NFRS 9 in defining, classifying and measuring its financial instrument.

#### **(a) Recognition**

All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. This includes “regular way trades”: purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

#### **(b) Classification**

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities are classified under NFRS 9. The categorization of financial assets and financial liabilities is based on the business model of holding the instrument and contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial instrument. Business model reflects how groups of financial instrument are managed to achieve a particular business objective. Business Model can be either to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows (hold to collect) or to trade the asset for market gains and Contractual Cash Flow

## Himalayan Bank Limited

### Notes to the financial statements

are the contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

#### Financial Instrument

- **Financial Instrument at amortized cost:** Financial Instrument are held at amortized cost when the business model is to hold the asset in order to collect the contractual cash flows of the asset. The entire debt instrument that the bank holds has been categorized as held at amortized cost.
- **Financial Instrument at fair value:** If financial assets aren't measured at amortized cost then they are measured at fair value.
  - **Financial Instrument at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL):** Management designates an instrument at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition when the designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or liabilities or recognizing gains or losses on them on a different basis.

The Bank and its subsidiary has not designated any financial instrument as at fair value through profit or loss.

- **Financial Instrument at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI):** If the instrument aren't categorized at amortized cost or fair value through profit or loss then it is classified as fair value through OCI.

#### (c) Measurement

The measurement of financial instrument is based on the classification of the instrument:

**Financial Instrument At Amortized Cost:** Initially, the asset or liability is measured at fair value plus/minus transaction cost and any immediate payment related to the instrument. Subsequently, the instrument is amortized using the effective interest rate. Effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts future cash flows to the present outstanding amount.

Effective interest rate of loans and advance; While recognizing loans and advances at amortized cost, the bank has opted the carve out provided by the ICAN for determining effective interest rate. As a result of this alternative treatment, the bank hasn't included the loan processing fees received by the bank while calculating the effective interest rate to be used to amortize the loans and advances justifying that such fees and commission are immaterial to the total income from such loans and advances. The fees and commission are recognized as income in the same period when loan is approved and subsequently implemented/ disbursed.

Staff Loans and advances: When the transaction price differs from the fair value of other observable current market transactions in the same instrument, the Bank immediately recognizes the difference between the transaction price and fair value as Prepaid Benefit. Bank accordingly estimates the Prepaid Benefit in relation to Staff Loans and advances given under subsidized rate of interest. While calculating the fair value in case of Staff Loans, the average base rate for past 13 months of the Bank has been considered to be the market rate for the loan. Further, the amortization income and expense of such prepaid benefit is shown both under Interest Income as well as Personnel expense as it is the notional income and expense for the Bank.

- Base Rate is the minimum lending rate recommended by Nepal Rastra Bank and is calculated separately for each individual bank every month as per the method prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank.

**Financial Instrument At Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL):** When the instrument is recognized at fair value through profit or loss, then the initial transaction cost is expensed to profit or loss and subsequently any change in its fair value is recognized in statement of financial performance.

## Himalayan Bank Limited

### Notes to the financial statements

**Financial Instrument At Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI):** While measuring the instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income the instrument is initially recognized at fair value. Subsequently, any changes in the fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income.

#### (d) De-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

##### Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is de-recognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired.
- The entity has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either:
  - The entity has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
  - The entity has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the entity has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the entity's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the entity also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Bank has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the entity could be required to repay.

##### Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

#### (e) Determination of fair value

'Fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value for financial instruments traded in active markets at the statement of financial position date is based on their quoted market price. In case of all other financial instruments not traded in an active market, the Bank and its subsidiary recognizes such unquoted equity instruments at their cost price.

#### (f) Impairment

*Loans & Advances:* The Bank recognises impairment on loans and advances as the higher of the amount computed as per the norms prescribed by the Regulator and amount determined as per paragraph 63 of NAS - 39.

Under the norms prescribed by the Regulator, impairment is provisioned from 0.25% to 100% of the outstanding balance depending on the categorization of the individual loans & advances. For assessment of impairment under NAS 39, the Bank reviews its individually significant loans and advances at each statement of financial position date against pre-determined criteria to assess whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the income statement. The Bank has set the criteria of **Significance** for Individual Impairment as follows:

1. Top 50 Customers based on the amortized cost, outstanding as at year end date
2. The loans those are overdue for more than 180 days as at year end date.

## **Himalayan Bank Limited**

### **Notes to the financial statements**

In particular, management judgment is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the impairment loss. These estimates are based on assumptions about a number of factors and actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the allowance. All individually not significant loans and advances and those significant loans & advances not individually impaired are assessed collectively, in groups of assets with similar product nature (viz. Home Loan, Hire Purchase Loan, Short Term Loan, Term Loan and Personal Loan), to determine whether impairment need to be recognized due to incurred loss events for which there is objective evidence but whose effects are not yet evident. The collective assessment takes account of data from the loan portfolio (such as levels of arrears, credit utilization, loan to collateral ratios, etc.), and judgments to the effect of concentrations of risks and economic data (including levels of unemployment, real estate prices indices, country risk and the performance of different individual groups).

*Financial investments at FVOCI:* For these financial investments, the entity assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that an investment is impaired. The entity assesses individually whether there is objective evidence of impairment based on the same criteria as financial assets carried at amortised cost.

In the case of equity investments, objective evidence would also include a ‘significant’ or ‘prolonged’ decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. Where there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized in the income statement – is removed from equity and recognized in the income statement. Impairment losses on equity investments are not reversed through the income statement; increases in the fair value after impairment are recognized in other comprehensive income.

#### **5.3 Trading Assets**

Trading assets are those assets that the Bank and its subsidiary acquires principally for the purpose of selling in the near term, or holds as part of a portfolio that is managed together for short-term profit. The other trading asset includes non derivative financial assets. It includes Government bonds, NRB Bonds, Domestic Corporate bonds, Treasury bills, Equities etc held primarily for the trading purpose.

#### **5.4 Derivative assets and derivative liabilities**

Derivatives are financial instruments that derive their value in response to changes in interest rates, financial instrument prices, foreign exchange rates. Derivatives are categorized as trading unless they are designated as hedging instruments.

Derivative instruments-both assets as well as liabilities; like interest rate swap, currency swap, forward foreign exchange contract etc. held for trading as well as risk management purposes are presented under this head.

#### **5.5 Property and Equipment**

##### **(a) Recognition and measurement**

Property & Equipment are recognized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the asset will flow to the entity and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably in accordance with NAS 16 on Property, Plant & Equipment. Initially property and equipment are measured at cost.

##### **(b) Cost Model**

Property and equipment (including equipment under operating leases where the Bank and its subsidiary is the lessor) is stated at cost excluding the costs of day-to-day servicing, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment in value. Changes in the expected useful life are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates.

##### **(c) Subsequent Cost**

## Himalayan Bank Limited

### Notes to the financial statements

These are costs that are recognised in the carrying amount of an item, if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within that part will flow to the entity and it can be reliably measured.

#### (d) Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated using the diminishing balance method to write down the cost of property and equipment using the rates stipulated as follows. Land is not depreciated.

- Buildings		5%
- Computer Hardware		20%
- Machinery and Equipment		15%
- Motor Vehicle		15%
- Furniture and Fittings-	Wood	15%
- Furniture and Fittings-	Metal	10%

#### (e) De-recognition

Property and equipment is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is recognised in 'Other operating income' in the income statement in the year the asset is derecognised.

#### (f) Assets under Grant:

Where grant is received to compensate the cost of acquiring a depreciable asset fully or partially, the grant can be either presented as deferred income or is deducted at arriving the carrying amount of the asset. The entity has opted to present the grant as deferred income and therefore the asset has been shown in full purchase value.

### 5.6 Goodwill /Intangible assets

The Bank and its subsidiary's intangible assets include the value of computer software. An intangible asset is recognised only when its cost can be measured reliably and it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to it will flow to the entity. Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the income statement in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to write down the cost of intangible assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. Computer software is amortised equally over the estimated useful life of five years.

### 5.7 Investment Property

"Investment Property" is shown as a separate line item in the face of Statement of Financial Position as these assets are assets of the bank from the date of repossession and are intended to dispose off from the legal process in due course of time. They are recognized at fair value in the books. However, non-banking assets shown under investment property and which are taken over at the lower of fair value (*PanchakritMulya*) or total amount

## **Himalayan Bank Limited**

### **Notes to the financial statements**

due from the borrower as per guidelines issued by the Regulator is continued to be shown at the recorded value till the same is disposed.

#### **5.8 Income Tax**

##### **(a) Current tax**

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior years are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date.

##### **(b) Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences at the statement of financial position date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each statement of financial position date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- Where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Current tax and deferred tax relating to items recognised directly in OCI are also recognised in OCI and not in the income statement.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

#### **5.9 Deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities**

Financial instruments issued by the Bank and its subsidiary, that are not designated at fair value through profit or loss, are classified as liabilities under Deposits from Customers, Due to Bank and Financial Institutions, Borrowings, and other Liabilities where the substance of the contractual arrangement results in the Bank and its subsidiary having an obligation either to deliver cash or another financial asset to the holder, or to satisfy the

## **Himalayan Bank Limited**

### **Notes to the financial statements**

obligation other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of own equity shares.

#### **5.10 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Bank or its subsidiary has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount of a provision is determined by discounting the anticipated future cash flows expected to be required to settle the obligation at a pre-tax rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability.

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

#### **5.11 Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is recognised to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the bank and its subsidiary and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised.

##### **(a) Interest income**

For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost and financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss, interest income or expense is recorded using the EIR, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The calculation takes into account all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment options) and includes any fees or incremental costs that are directly attributable to the instrument and are an integral part of the EIR, but not future credit losses.

Interest income on loans and advance; While recognizing loans and advances at amortized cost, the bank has opted the carve out provided by ICAN for determining effective interest rate. As a result of this alternative treatment, the bank hasn't included the loan processing fees received by the bank while calculating the effective interest rate to be used to amortize the loans and advances justifying that such fees and commission given their proportion are immaterial to the total income from such loans and advances. The fees and commission are recognized as income in the same period when loan is approved and the amount is received.

Interest Income on Staff Loans and advances: For measuring the staff loan and advances at fair value which is provided below market rate of interest, base rate of past 13 months has been considered to be the market rate of the loan. The difference between the loan outstanding and fair value of loan is treated as prepaid employee expenditure. After initial measurement at fair value, the loan is amortized using the rate used to determine fair value. And the prepaid employee expense is amortized as staff expense under NFRS throughout the period of the loan.

##### **Interest Income of impaired assets**

Once the recorded value of a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been reduced due to an impairment loss, interest income shall be recognized using the interest rate used to discount the future cash flow for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. However, bank has used the alternative treatment as per carve-out by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset unless the financial asset has been written off either partially or fully.

##### **Suspension of Accrual of Interest Income in loans and advance**

Based on the guideline issued by regulator (Nepal Rastra Bank), accrual of interest income on loans and advances are suspended when any of the following criteria is satisfied.

## **Himalayan Bank Limited**

### **Notes to the financial statements**

- a. Loans where there are reasonable doubt about the ultimate collectability of the principal or interest
- b. Loans against which individual impairment as per NAS 39 or life time impairment as per NFRS 9 has been made
- c. Loans where contractual payment of principal and/or interest are more than 3 months in arrear and where the net realizable value of security is insufficient to cover payment of principal and accrued interest
- d. Loans where contractual payments of principal and/or interest are more than 12 months in arrears, irrespective of the net realizable value of collateral
- e. Overdrafts and other short term facilities which haven't been settled after the expiry of the loan and even not renewed within 3 months of the expiry, and where the net realizable value of the security is insufficient to cover payment of principal and accrued interest,
- f. Overdraft and other short term facilities which haven't been settled after the expiry of the loan and even not renewed within 12 months of the expiry irrespective of the net realizable value of collateral

Where there is suspension of accrual of interest income, interest income is recognized on cash basis until there is change in circumstances to resume the accrual of interest income. For, resuming accrual of interest income a period of continued repayment of 12 months can be considered reasonable.

#### **(b) Fee and commission income**

The Bank earns fee and commission income from a diverse range of services it provides to its customers. Fee income can be divided into the following two categories:

- Fee income earned for services that are provided within the reporting period.
- Fees earned for provision of services over a period of time and accrue over that period.

In case of the first category of fees & commission earned, the Bank and its subsidiary recognises the income at the time of receipt itself whereas in case of the latter category, the commission is deferred over the period of service. However, if the transaction fees are not material, the Bank and its subsidiary recognises such fees in income immediately.

Loan commitment fees for loans that are likely to be drawn down and other credit related fees are deferred (together with any incremental costs) and recognised as an adjustment to the EIR on the loan. When it is unlikely that a loan will be drawn down, the loan commitment fees are recognised over the commitment period on a straight-line basis. However, such amount collectively tantamount to less than 1% of the total gross loan portfolio of the bank and the cost of extraction tend to exceed the benefit from its use; hence on materiality ground, such costs is not considered in the measurement of effective interest rate and accordingly, the coupon rate embedded in the instrument has been considered to be the Effective Interest Rate for the instrument.

#### **(c) Dividend income**

Dividend income is recognized at an amount net of applicable final withholding tax when the entity's right to receive the payment is established.

#### **(d) Net Trading Income**

Net trading income includes gains and (losses) from changes in fair value, related capital gains/ losses, foreign exchange trading gains/ (losses), interest income from trading assets and dividend from trading assets

#### **(e) Net Income from other financial instrument at fair value through Profit or Loss**

The bank and its subsidiary has not designated any investments as financial instrument at fair value through Profit or Loss, income also has not been recognized under this head.



**Himalayan Bank Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements**

**(f) Deferred Grant Income**

Grants related to assets are presented as deferred grant income. Such deferred grant income is recognized as income proportionately in the period in which such assets are consumed. For this determining the consumption of asset, depreciation charged on such asset has been taken as basis.

**5.12 Interest Expense**

The Bank and its subsidiary recognizes the interest expenses on financial liabilities. The interest expenses are recognized on accrual basis using the applicable interest rate.

Interest expenses include interest on deposits from customers, deposits from banks, debt securities issued, and other interest bearing financial liabilities.

**5.13 Employee Benefits**

Employee benefits are compensation paid to employee for the services rendered. Such compensation are recognized as expense when obligation to make payment arises.

**(a) Defined Benefit Plan- Gratuity**

Based on the Nepal Accounting Standard NAS19- Employee Benefits, the Bank has adopted the actuarial valuation method for employee benefit liability. Actuarial valuation is carried out every year to ascertain the liability under gratuity.

The liability recognized in the statement of financial position in respect of defined benefit plan is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the date of the statement of financial position less the fair value of plan assets, together with adjustments for unrecognized actuarial gains or losses and past service costs. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related liability. The defined benefit plan liability is discounted using rates equivalent to the market yields at the date of statement of financial position that are denominated in the currency in which benefits will be paid, and that have a maturity approximating to the terms of the related pension liability.

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to other comprehensive income. Interest cost, present service cost and past-service costs are recognized in statement of profit or loss.

The principal assumptions, which have the most significant effects on the valuation, are the rate of discount, rate of salary revision, rate of turnover at the selected age groups, rate of disability, death benefits and expenses.

The subsidiary is operating under a full scope management contract and hence long term liability with respect to employee is not there.

**(b) Long Term Paid Absences**

Liability towards long term paid absences, accumulated and payable on separation from services of the bank under Staff Service Bye-Laws, has been assessed using actuarial valuation method and Current service cost, Interest Cost as well as the actuarial gain/(loss) has been charged to Income Statement. For leave accumulated in excess of prescribed limit as per Staff Service Bye- Laws, actual amount is charged to income statement in the same year.

**Himalayan Bank Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements**

**(c) Defined Contribution Plan - Employees' Provident Fund**

Employees are eligible for Employees' Provident Fund Contributions in line with the respective Statutes and Regulations. The Bank contributes at 10% with equal contribution from the employees.

**(d) Staff Loans and Advances**

Staff loans and advances are provided at below market rate of interest. Staff loan is measured at amortized cost using the effective rate of interest. Effective rate of interest is determined at the average of base rate of past 13 months. Initially staff loans are measured at fair value using the effective interest rate and the difference in fair value and staff loan is recognized as prepaid expense. Subsequently, interest income on loans and advance is recognized using the effective interest rate and the prepaid expense is amortized throughout the life of loan as finance expense under NFRS.

**5.14 Leases**

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease or it contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

**Operating Leases**

*Bank/Subsidiary as a lessor:* Leases where the entity does not transfer substantially all the risk and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating operating leases are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognized as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

*Bank/Subsidiary as a lessee:* In line with NAS 17, lease payments under an operating lease are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**Finance Leases**

Assets leased to customers which transfer substantially all the risks and rewards associated with ownership other than legal title, are classified as 'Finance Leases'. Amounts receivable under finance leases are included under 'Loans and Receivables to Customers' in the Statement of Financial Position after deduction of initial rentals received, unearned lease income and the accumulated impairment losses. When assets are held subject to a finance lease, the present value of the lease payments, discounted at the rate of interest implicit in the lease, is recognised as a receivable. The difference between the total payments receivable under the lease and the present value of the receivable is recognised as unearned finance income, which is allocated to accounting periods reflect a constant periodic rate of return.

**5.15 Foreign currency translation**

All foreign currency transactions are converted to Nepalese Rupees (NPR) which is Bank and its subsidiary's functional & reporting currency, at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time the transactions are effected.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the close of the year are translated to Nepalese Rupees using the spot foreign exchange rate as on that date and differences are taken to 'Other operating income' in the Income Statement, being of non-trading nature. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured in terms of historical cost are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items in foreign currency measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined.

Foreign exchange differences arising on the settlement or reporting of monetary items at rates different from those which were initially recorded are dealt with in the Income Statement.

**Himalayan Bank Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements**

**5.16 Financial Guarantee and Loan Commitment**

The Bank may give financial guarantees in the ordinary course of business. The guarantees are initially recognised in the financial statements (within ‘other liabilities’) at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Bank’s liability under each guarantee is measured at the higher of the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, cumulative amortization recognised in the income statement, and the best estimate of expenditure required to settle any financial obligation arising as a result of the guarantee. Any increase in the liability relating to financial guarantees is recorded in the income statement as expense. The premium received is recognised in the income statement in ‘on a straight-line basis over the life of the guarantee.

**5.17 Share Capital and Reserves**

Increment in Share Capital results with the issue of Right Share, Further Public Offers and Bonus Share. However, proposed bonus shares are not shown as increment to share capital until approved by annual general meeting.

**Dividends on ordinary shares**

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognized as a liability and deducted from equity when they are approved by the Bank’s shareholders. Interim dividends are deducted from equity when they are declared and no longer at the discretion of the entity. Dividends for the year that are approved after the statement of financial position date are disclosed as an event after the reporting date.

**Statutory Reserves:**

Statutory reserves represent the mandatory reserves maintained by the Bank/subsidiary as required by the Regulator or under other applicable laws & regulations and are not available for distribution as dividend to the shareholders. This includes general reserve, exchange fluctuation reserve, capital redemption reserve, interest capitalization reserves, corporate social responsibility reserve, employee training reserve and other reserves as may be notified from time to time.

**Equity reserves:**

**1. Retained Earnings**

Retained earnings represents the cumulative net earnings or profit available for distribution after accounting for dividends and all mandatory reserves.

**2. Regulatory Reserve**

The Regulatory Reserve is mandated under directives issued by the Regulator for adjustment of specified differences on account of initial period of adoption of NFRS in order to ensure a fair representation of financial statements. The Reserve is required to be created by adjustment to Retained Earnings. The amount in Regulatory Reserve is not allowed to be considered for Capital Adequacy purposes.

**3. Other Reserves**

Other reserves recorded in equity (other comprehensive income) on the Bank’s/subsidiary statement of financial position include:

- ‘Fair Value Reserve’ comprises of changes in fair value of investments, net of deferred tax, recognized through Other Comprehensive Income.

- Actuarial Reserve comprises of actuarial gains/losses of defined benefit plans as required by NAS 19-Employee Benefits.

**Himalayan Bank Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements**

**5.18 Earnings per share including diluted**

The bank presents basic and diluted Earnings per Share (EPS) for its ordinary shares.

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity-holders of Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted Earnings per Share is determined by adjusting both the profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares if any.

There have been no transactions involving ordinary shares or potential ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of the completion of these financial statements which would require the restatement of EPS.

**5.19 Investment in Associates**

The Bank's investment in its associates, entities in which the Bank has significant influence, is accounted for using the equity method. Significant influence is considered to exist where the bank has representation in the Board and participates in policy making processes, including participation in decisions about dividends or other distribution. Under the equity method, the investment in the associate is initially recognized at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognize changes in the Bank's share of net assets of the associate since the acquisition date.

Due to the fact that associates are yet to adopt NFRS in preparing their financial statement, there is no uniformity in the accounting policy adopted by the associates and the bank. Accordingly, as per the carve out issued by ICAN investment in associates have been accounted at cost. However, equity method has been used for accounting of investment in associates in preparing the consolidated financials. Accordingly share of income received from associates recognized in standalone financial statements of the bank has been derecognized since share of net worth prior to distribution is consolidated.

**5.20 Rounding Off and Comparative Figures**

The financial statements are presented in Nepalese figure, rounded off to the nearest rupee. Previous year figure have been reclassified/ rearranged/ regrouped to facilitate their comparison, where necessary.

## 6. Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Bank that is engaged in providing services (Business Segments) or in providing services within a particular economic environment (Geographical Segment) which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

In accordance with the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards NFRS 8 on ‘Segmental Reporting’, segmental information is presented in respect of the Bank based on Bank management and internal reporting structure.

The Bank’s segmental reporting is based on the geographical operating segments.

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss of respective segment.

Particulars/Province		Province 1	Province 2	Province 3	Province 4	Province 5	Province 6	Province 7	HO and Other Profit Center	Total
(a)	Revenues from external customers	834,388,440	1,064,111,761	6,485,791,020	343,991,599	1,814,514,432	22,533,100	360,536,468	1,504,266,543	12,430,133,363
(b)	Intersegment revenues	38,729,348	24,213,876	2,947,564,804	60,677,348	50,765,608	10,812,967	17,725,455	163,432,993	3,313,922,399
(c)	Intersegment expenses	(411,048,171)	(603,934,053)	(546,185,842)	(15,295,034)	(1,055,002,374)	(13,304,707)	(297,179,102)	(371,973,116)	(3,313,922,399)
(d)	Net Intersegmental Revenues	(372,318,823)	(579,720,177)	2,401,378,962	45,382,314	(1,004,236,764)	(2,491,740)	(279,453,649)	(208,540,123)	-
(e)	Segment Profit/Loss Before Tax	(89,285,876)	180,594,156	2,003,586,203	100,773,756	211,253,276	(5,051,570)	3,831,246	(416,644,138)	1,989,057,053
(f)	Segment Assets	11,681,823,392	16,343,059,300	94,459,233,357	5,023,081,056	27,315,993,162	395,303,503	5,659,901,225	57,508,678,590	218,387,073,585
(g)	Segment Liabilities	11,681,823,392	16,343,059,300	94,459,233,357	5,023,081,056	27,315,993,162	395,303,503	5,659,901,225	57,508,678,590	218,387,073,585

### Reconciliation of Reportable Segment Profit/ Loss

Particulars	Upto This Quarter
Total Profit Before Tax For Reportable Segment	2,626,707,530
Profit Before tax for other segment	(416,644,138)
Elimination of intersegment profit	-
Elimination of discontinued operation	-
Unallocated amounts	-
Other Corporate expenses	(221,006,339)
<b>Entity’s revenues</b>	<b>1,989,057,053</b>

## 7. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

The Bank carries out transactions in the ordinary course of business with parties that fall within the ambit of related parties as defined in Nepal Accounting Standard -NAS 24 (Related Party Disclosures). The pricing applicable to such transactions is based on the assessment of risk and pricing model of the Bank and is comparable with what is applied to transactions between the Bank and its unrelated customers. By virtue of its shareholding of over 10 per cent in the Bank and representation in the Board of Directors, Habib Bank Limited and Karmachari Sanchaya Kosh are related parties to the Bank. Transactions with related parties during the reporting period is given below:

<b>Transaction with Habib Bank Ltd.</b>		
	<b>This Quarter Ending</b>	<b>Immediate Previous Year Ending</b>
Deposits with Habib Bank	-	-
Due from Habib Bank	-	15,759,303
Placements in Habib bank	615,214,147	191,500,000
Due to Habib bank	-	
<b>Total</b>	<b>615,214,147</b>	<b>207,259,303</b>
<b>For the Year Ended</b>		
Interest Received	4,913,743	9,295,048
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,913,743</b>	<b>9,295,048</b>
Cash Dividend Paid	-	112,467,377
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>112,467,377</b>
<b>Transaction with Karmachari Sanchaya Kosh</b>		
	<b>This Quarter Ending</b>	<b>Immediate Previous Year Ending</b>
Rental Expense paid	49,599,050	60,586,377
Cash Dividend Paid	-	78,727,164
<b>Total</b>	<b>49,599,050</b>	<b>139,313,541</b>

**Himalayan Bank Limited**  
**Notes to the financial statements**

According to Nepal Accounting Standard NAS 24 (Related Party Disclosure) key Management Personnel (KMP) are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity. Such KMPs include the Board of Directors and Executives of the Bank. Transactions with Key Managerial Personnel are summarized below:

<b>Transactions with Key Managerial Personnel (KMPs)</b>	<b>This Quarter Ending</b>	<b>Immediate Previous Year Ending</b>
<b>Board of Directors</b>		
Benefits	3,791,471	5,070,097
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,791,471</b>	<b>5,070,097</b>
<b>Chief Executive Officer</b>		
Short term employee benefits	15,500,000	20,150,000
Other Benefits	973,145	1,286,687
<b>Total</b>	<b>16,473,145</b>	<b>17,933,564</b>
<b>Key Management Executives</b>		
Short term employee benefits	45,576,035	62,209,973
Other Benefits	569,962	658,239
Retirement Benefits	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>46,145,997</b>	<b>62,868,212</b>

Key Management Executives are entitled to Gratuity and Leave Encashment Facilities as post-employment benefits as per the Employees' Service Bye-Laws of the Bank. They are further provided with subsidized loans and advances and vehicle facility. However, where such executives are employed under a contract the compensation is determined by terms of such contract.

**Transaction with Parents, Subsidiary**

The bank doesn't have an identifiable parent. It has a wholly owned subsidiary named Himalayan Capital Limited.

<b>Transaction With Subsidiary</b>	<b>This Quarter Ending</b>	<b>Immediate Previous Year Ending</b>
Deposit of Subsidiary in the bank	176,821,086	172,460,087
Loan To Subsidiary	13,859,205	33,605,969

**8. ISSUES, REPURCHASES AND REPAYMENTS OF DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES**

None

**9. EVENTS AFTER INTERIM PERIOD**

There are no material events after Balance Sheet date affecting the position of the Bank.

**10. EFFECTS OF CHANGE IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE ENTITY DURING THE INTERIM PERIOD INCLUDING MERGER AND ACQUISITION**

There is no change in the composition of the entity during the interim period.